

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1908

SHAHLA M RABIE CORTEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

PALACE RESORTS, INC, PALACE RESORTS, LLC,
& TRADCO, LTD., INC.,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DIAZ, REUS & TARG, LLP
100 Southeast Second Street
Suite 2600
Miami, Florida 33131

Michael Diaz, Jr.
Carlos F. Gonzalez
Gary E. Davidson
Xingjian Zhao

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. This Court Should Reverse Because The Decisions Below
 Expressly And Directly Conflict With This Court’s Holding In
 Kinney Sys., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co., 674 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1996). 11

 A. Federal Forum Non Conveniens Precedent Governs This Action. 11

 B. No “Exceptional Circumstances” Justify The Trial Court’s
 Dismissal On Forum Non Conveniens Grounds And Failure
 To Reverse Would Cause Petitioner To Suffer The Same Harms
 That The Doctrine Is Designed To Prevent. 11

 C. The Lower Courts Failed To Accord Petitioner The Required
 Deference As To Her Choice Of A Home Forum. 14

 II. This Court Should Reverse Because The Majority Below Failed To
 Apply The Correct Standard Of Review. 20

 A. The Majority Below Failed To Conduct The Required *De Novo*
 Review, Despite The Trial Court’s Failure To Make Specific
 Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law With Respect To
 Each Of The *Kinney* Factors. 20

 B. The Majority Below Failed To Account For Unrebutted Evidence
 Demonstrating The Unavailability And Inadequacy Of The Mexican
 Forum, And The Fact That Resort To The Mexican Court
 Would Result In Undue Inconvenience Or Prejudice. 23

III. This Court Should Reverse Because The Lower Courts’ Failure To Give Deference Towards The Forum Choice Of A Sister State’s Citizen Violates The U.S. Constitution’s Privileges And Immunities Clause.....28

 A. The Privileges And Immunities Clause Protects The Right Of Every Citizen To Access The Courts Of The United States.29

 B. Florida Must Accord Citizens Of Other States Equal Rights Of Access To Its Courts.30

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aerolineas Argentinas, S.A. v. Gimenez,</i> 807 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	11, 21
<i>Bacardi v. de Lindzon,</i> 728 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999).....	21
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm’n of Montana,</i> 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	29
<i>Baranek v. Am. Optical Corp.,</i> 941 So. 2d 1214 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	23
<i>Canadian N. Ry. Co. v. Eggen,</i> 252 U.S. 553 (1920)	30
<i>Cardoso v. FPB Bank,</i> 879 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	18
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,</i> 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.,</i> 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	31
<i>Corfield v. Coryell,</i> 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	30
<i>Discipio v. Operadora Palace Resorts, S. de R.L. de C.V., et. al.,</i> No. 06-26242 CA 10	24
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Watts,</i> 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Duha v. Agrium, Inc.,</i> 448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15

<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	11, 13, 14
<i>Howlett By & Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	30, 31
<i>Hu v. Crockett</i> , 426 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	18
<i>Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Jackson v. Grupo Indus. Hotelero, S.A.</i> , No. 07-22046-CIV-HUCK (S.D. Fla. Oct. 20, 2008)	26
<i>Kawasaki Motors Corp. v. Foster</i> , 899 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	21
<i>Kinney Sys., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1996)	passim
<i>Kobryn v. Palace Resorts, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 06-06555 CA 06.....	25
<i>Koster v. Lumbermens Mut. Casualty Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Lunding v. N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998).....	29
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	30
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Mcknett v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934)	30

<i>Murray v. British Broad. Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Norex Petroleum, Ltd. v. Access Indus.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Paper Operations Consultants Int’l, Ltd. v. S.S. Hong Kong Amber</i> , 513 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868)	29
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235	14
<i>Prophet v. Int’l Lifestyles, Inc.</i> , 447 F. App’x 121 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Quality Holdings of Fla. Inc. v. Selective Inv., IV, LLC</i> , 25 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	25
<i>Rabie Cortez v. Palace Holdings, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 66 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	passim
<i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> , 933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Bowling</i> , 129 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	12, 13
<i>Sanez v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	29
<i>Sanwa Bank, Ltd. v. Kato</i> , 734 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	18
<i>Scott v. Gunter</i> , 447 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	31

<i>Shapiro v. Palace Resorts, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 06-23603 CA 8	25
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	30
<i>SME Racks, Inc. v. Sistemas Mecanicos Para Electronica, S.A.</i> , 382 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>State v. Bd. of Ins. Com'rs of Fla.</i> , 20 So. 772 (Fla. 1896)	30
<i>Sun & Sea Estates v. Kelly</i> , 707 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	21
<i>Tananta v. Cruise Ships Catering & Services Int'l, N.V.</i> , 909 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	19
<i>Telemundo Network Group, LLC v. Azteca Int'l Corp.</i> , 957 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	15, 21, 27
<i>Tobacco Merchants Ass'n of the U.S. v. Broin</i> , 657 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	25
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Weiss v. Palace Resorts, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 07-03385 CA 11	24
<i>Wilson v. Island Seas Investments, Ltd.</i> , 590 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Wynn Drywall, Inc. v. Aequicap Program Administrators, Inc.</i> , 953 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	18
<u>Statute</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1	28, 29
